Total 430.2 471.1 229.6 138.3 (55.3) (298.6) – 915.3

Duration <1 yr 1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs 3-4 yrs 4-5 yrs 5-10 yrs >10 yrs Total

31 December 2021 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Fixed and floating
rate securities 347.3 712.3 198.8 115.9 94.2 37.2 – 1,505.7

Cash and cash
equivalents 80.7 – – – – – – 80.7
Derivative financial
instruments 1.3 – – – – – – 1.3
Borrowings – – – – (249.2) (298.4) – (547.6)
Total 429.3 712.3 198.8 115.9 155.0 (261.2) – 1,040.1

In November 2016, the Company issued $250m of subordinated tier 2 notes due in 2026. Annual interest, at a fixed rate of
5.875%, is payable on this debt. In September 2019, the Company issued $300m of additional subordinated tier 2 notes due in
2029. Annual interest, at a fixed rate of 5.5%, is payable each year on this debt.

Sensitivity analysis
The Company holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all other
variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and a change in value of borrowings and
derivative financial instruments. This would affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the table below:

Impact on profit after
tax for the year Impact on net assets

2022 2021 2022 2021

$m $m $m $m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (41.4) (31.0) (41.4) (31.0)
100 basis point increase (27.6) (20.7) (27.6) (20.7)
50 basis point increase (13.8) (10.3) (13.8) (10.3)
50 basis point decrease 13.8 10.3 13.8 10.3
100 basis point decrease 27.6 20.7 27.6 20.7

c) Price risk
Debt securities and equities that are recognised on the balance sheet at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to adverse
changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk. Investments are made in debt securities and equities depending on the
Company’s appetite for risk. These investments are well diversified with high quality, liquid securities. The Board has established
comprehensive guidelines with investment managers setting out maximum investment limits, diversification across industries
and concentrations in any one industry or Company. Listed investments are recognised on the balance sheet at quoted bid price.